

No. 43787-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

(Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 11-2-02266-5)

---

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Stephanie M. R. Bird  
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.  
924 Capitol Way South  
Olympia, WA 98501  
206-812-3144  
Attorneys for Appellant

## Table of Contents

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
	A. The Trial Court erred in finding that AWC’s late-disclosed records were not responsive to Mr. West’s February 9, 2011, public records request. <i>Shall the Public Records Act be liberally construed and its exemptions narrowly construed? Yes. As an agency subject to the Public Records Act, does the AWC owe a duty to Mr. West as a requestor, to provide him with the fullest possible assistance and the most timely possible action on requests for information? Yes. Is the purpose of the Public Records Act to provide full access to nonexempt public records? Yes. Did the AWC fail to properly respond to Mr. West’s request? Yes.</i> .....	1
	B. The Trial Court erred in awarding AWC its attorney fees incurred in responding to Mr. West’s motion for reconsideration. <i>Does CR 59 provide for an award of fees to the responding party, if a motion for reconsideration is not successful? No. Does an award of fees under CR 11 require the Trial Court to specify sanctionable conduct in its order, including a finding that either the claim is not grounded in fact or law and the attorney or party failed to make a reasonable inquiry into the law or facts, or that the paper was filed for an improper purpose? Yes. Did the Trial Court’s order contain any such specifications or findings? No.</i> .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. Standard of Review .....	17
	B. AWC’s Late Disclosures Violated the PRA .....	18
	C. The Trial Court Erred in Finding that the Three Records Produced by AWC on November 18 Were Not Responsive to Mr. West’s February 9 Request, and Erred in Finding that the Redacted Records Disclosed on the Exemption Log AWC Produced on December 1 Were Not Responsive to Mr. West’s February 9 Request.....	23
	D. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Fees to AWC .....	31
	E. Request for Attorney Fees .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Wash. v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503</u> , 86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997).....	24
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	33
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	19
<u>Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.</u> , 138 Wn. App. 409, 157 P.3d 431, 435 (2007).....	32, 33
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	32
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	22
<u>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</u> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	15
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</u> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	16, 18, 22, 23
<u>Saldivar v. Momah</u> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117, <i>as amended, review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1049, 208 P.3d 555 (2008).....	17
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	21
<u>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Humiston v. Meyers</u> , 61 Wn.2d 772, 380 P.2d 735 (1963).....	17
<u>State v. Hobble</u> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (2006).....	33
<u>Violante v. King County Fire Dist. No. 20</u> , 114 Wn. App. 565, 59 P.3d 109 (2002).....	21

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.030.....	15, 24
RCW 42.56.100.....	24
RCW 42.56.210.....	18, 19, 22
RCW 42.56.520.....	18, 19
RCW 42.56.550.....	17, 19, 35

**Rules**

CR 11 ..... passim  
CR 59 ..... 2, 32, 33  
RAP 18.1 ..... 35
